

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

WISSAM HAMMOUD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.  
Federal Defender**

**Conrad Kahn, Esq.  
Counsel of Record  
Assistant Federal Defender  
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 648-6338  
Email: Conrad\_Kahn@fd.org**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Order and Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Statutory Provision.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	9
I.    In <i>Taylor</i> , this Court held attempted Hobbs Act robbery is not a “crime of violence” under § 924(c)’s elements clause .....	9
II.   Post- <i>Taylor</i> , the circuits are split on the meaning of the phrase “attempted use . . . of physical force” and whether it captures attempted murder-for-hire offenses .....	11
A.   In the Eleventh Circuit, the phrase “attempted use . . . of physical force” requires that a crime has as an element a substantial step plus intent to use force against another person, and it captures attempted murder-for-hire offenses .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—*CONTINUED*

B. In the Ninth Circuit, the phrase “attempted use . . . of physical force” requires that a crime has as an element that an offender engage in a substantial step toward the use of physical force, regardless of the offender’s intent to use force, and it does not capture attempted murder-for-hire offenses .....	12
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s ruling is wrong.....	15
IV. The question presented is extremely important.....	17
V. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict.....	18
Conclusion .....	19
Appendices	
District Court’s Order.....	A
Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion .....	B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	14
<i>Hammoud v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 17176310 (11th Cir. Nov. 23, 2022).....	8
<i>Hylor v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 17
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Linehan</i> , 56 F.4th 693 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — *CONTINUED*

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 373(a).....	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 844(d).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) .....	1, 2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1513 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1513(a)(1).....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1958(a) .....	13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1, 6, 7, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	17
